26 March 2021

CHINA PACIFIC INSURANCE (GROUP) CO., LTD.

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People's Republic of China with limited liability)

Change of Chairman and General Manager of a Subsidiary

China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd. (the "**Company**" or "**CPIC**") today announces that China Pacific Life Insurance Co., Ltd. ("**CPIC Life**"), a subsidiary of CPIC, convened a board meeting and a shareholders' general meeting on 26 March 2021, at which Ms. PAN Yanhong was elected as chairman of 7th board of directors of CPIC Life, and Mr. (John) Qiang CAI was elected as director of the 7th board of directors of CPIC Life and appointed as general manager (CEO) of CPIC Life.

As per requirements of relevant laws and regulations, the appointment qualifications of Ms. PAN Yanhong as the chairman of CPIC Life and Mr. (John) Qiang CAI as the director and general manager of CPIC Life are subject to approval by China Banking and Insurance Regulatory Commission.

The biographical details of Ms. PAN Yanhong are set out as below:

Ms. PAN Yanhong, born in August 1969, currently serves as vice chairman and general manager of CPIC Life, and director of CPIC AMC, CPIC Health and Changjiang Pension, respectively.

Ms. PAN previously served as deputy director and director of the Finance Planning Department in the Company, deputy general manager and general manager of the Finance Planning Department, deputy CFO, executive member of the Management Committee, CFO, deputy general manager and finance manager of CPIC Life, vice president and finance manager, and executive vice president of the Company, and director of CPIC P/C.

Ms. PAN holds a master's degree and a title of senior accountant and is a Chinese Certified Public Accountant.

The biographical details of Mr. (John) Qiang CAI are set out as below:

Mr. Mr. (John) Qiang CAI, born in July 1967, a citizen of Hong Kong, China.

Mr. CAI previously served as individual life insurance agent, regional manager and regional director of AXA Group (US), individual life insurance general manager and CEO of AXA Group (Hong Kong), CEO of AIA China, regional CEO of AIA Group, and vice chairman and president of WeDoctor Group, etc.

Mr. CAI holds a bachelor's degree and the qualifications of CLU, ChFC and CFP in the United States.

By Order of the Board of Directors China Pacific Insurance (Group) Co., Ltd. KONG Qingwei Chairman

About CPIC

CPIC is a joint stock company established under the laws of the People's Republic of China with limited liability.

CPIC's registered office is located at 1 South Zhongshan Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai, the People's Republic of China.